(b) in the six (6) months prior to the first announcement of the proposed Rights cum

Warrants Issue but subsequent to negotiations, discussions or the reaching of

understandings or agreements with the directors of the Company in relation to the

proposed Rights cum Warrants Issue.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Concert Party Group, and parties not independent of them

will abstain from voting on the Whitewash Resolution and shall not accept nomination as

proxies or otherwise for voting on the Whitewash Resolution at the EGM.

5.3 Dilution

The dilution effect to the shareholdings of existing Shareholders upon the completion of the

proposed Rights cum Warrants Issue will be as follows:–

5.3.1 Maximum Subscription Scenario

For illustrative purposes only, the following table sets out the potential dilution effect

of the Rights cum Warrants Issue on existing Shareholdings under the Maximum

Subscription Scenario:–

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after the

Rights cum Warrants

Issue but before the

exercise of the

Warrants

Immediately after the

Rights cum Warrants

Issue and after the

exercise of the

Warrants

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

The Undertaking

Shareholders 82,637,882 33.76 106,622,352 33.40 127,946,822 33.40

The Concert Party

Group (excluding

the Undertaking

Shareholders) 9,418,263 3.85 13,497,829 4.23 16,197,395 4.23

Other Shareholders 152,714,755 62.39 199,133,444 62.37 238,960,133 62.37

Total 244,770,900 100.00 319,253,625 100.00 383,104,350 100.00

5.3.2 Minimum Subscription Scenario

For illustrative purposes only, the following table sets out the potential dilution effect

of the Rights cum Warrants Issue on existing Shareholdings under the Minimum

Subscription Scenario:–

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after the

Rights cum Warrants

Issue but before the

exercise of the

Warrants

Immediately after the

Rights cum Warrants

Issue and after the

exercise of the

Warrants

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

The Undertaking

Shareholders 82,637,882 33.76 103,297,352 38.92 123,956,822 43.33

The Concert Party

Group (excluding

the Undertaking

Shareholders) 9,418,263 3.85 9,418,263 3.55 9,418,263 3.29

Other Shareholders 152,714,755 62.39 152,714,755 57.53 152,714,755 53.38

Total 244,770,900 100.00 265,430,370 100.00 286,089,840 100.00

50

5.3.3 Excess Rights Shares with Warrants Scenario

For illustrative purposes only, the following table sets out the potential dilution effect

of the Rights cum Warrants Issue on existing Shareholdings under the Excess Rights

Shares with Warrants Scenario:–

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after the

Rights cum Warrants

Issue but before the

exercise of the

Warrants

Immediately after the

Rights cum Warrants

Issue and after the

exercise of the

Warrants

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

The Undertaking

Shareholders 82,637,882 33.76 110,622,352(1) 39.82 135,946,822(3) 44.32

[…]

52

(c) the subscription by, and allotment to, the Concert Party Group of Excess Rights
Shares with Warrants under the proposed Rights cum Warrants Issue (up to an
additional excess 4,940,000 Rights Shares with Warrants) may result in the
Concert Party Group holding Shares carrying over 49.0% of the voting rights of
the Company (upon the exercise of the Warrants), and the Concert Party Group
would thereafter be free to acquire further shares without incurring any obligation
under Rule 14 of the Take-over Code to make a mandatory general offer.

The Company has appointed Novus Corporate Finance Pte. Ltd. as the IFA to advise the
Independent Directors in respect of the Whitewash Resolution. The letter from the IFA to the
Independent Directors containing its opinion and advice on the Whitewash Resolution is set
out in Appendix A to this Circular.

6. INTERESTS OF THE DIRECTORS AND THE SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The following table shows the shareholding interests of the Directors and the Substantial
Shareholders of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date:–

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest

Directors

No. of

Shares %(1)

No. of

Shares %(1)

No. of

Shares %(1)

Ow Chin Seng 74,362,958 30.38 8,274,924 3.38 82,637,882 33.76

Ng Kim Keang 3,871,100 1.50 – – 3,871,100 1.50

Ow Eei Meng, Benjamin – – 2,919,400 1.19 2,919,400 1.19

John Lim Geok Peng – – – – – –

Tan Poh Hong – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholder

(excluding Directors

Low Kheng(2) 8,274,924 3.38 74,362,958 30.38 82,637,882 33.76

Notes:

(1) Based on the issued share capital of the Company of 244,770,900 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Mdm Low Kheng is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Mr. Ow Chin Seng by virtue of Section 7

of the Companies Act.

Save as disclosed in this Section 6, none of the Directors or Substantial Shareholders has

any interest, direct or indirect, in the Rights cum Warrants Issue and/or the Whitewash

Resolution other than through their respective shareholdings (direct or indirect) in the

Company.

7. EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

The EGM, notice of which is set out on pages 99 to 101 of this Circular, will be held at 52 Tuas

[…]

Independent Shareholders will suffer a substantial dilution of their shareholdings in the

Company only if they do not subscribe for their full entitlements of the Rights Shares and

Warrants pursuant to the Rights cum Warrants Issue under the Minimum Subscription

Scenario and the Excess Rights cum Warrants Scenario.

92

For the purpose of our evaluation, we have considered the following scenarios based on the
assumptions set out herein:

(a) Based on the Minimum Subscription Scenario and assuming that (i) the Undertaking
Shareholders exercise the OCS Warrants in full; (ii) none of the outstanding and
unexercised Share options which were granted to the Company’s employees under
the ESOS 2013 and exercisable prior the Books Closure Date are exercised before the
Books Closure Date; and (iii) there is no change to the shareholdings of the Company
from that as at the Latest Practicable Date

Shareholdings as at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the Rights cum

Warrants Issue but
before the exercise

of the OCS Warrants

Immediately after
the Rights cum

Warrants Issue and
after the exercise of

the OCS Warrants

Name
No. of
Shares %

No. of
Share

options
No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

The Undertaking
Shareholders 82,637,882 33.76 2,660,000 103,297,352 38.92 123,956,822 43.33

The Concert
Parties 9,418,263 3.85 1,380,000 9,418,263 3.55 9,418,263 3.29

Other
Shareholders 152,714,755 62.39 6,592,000 152,714,755 57.53 152,714,755 53.38

Total 244,770,900 100.00 10,632,000 265,430,370 100.00 286,089,840 100.00

We note that in the Minimum Subscription Scenario, Independent Shareholders will
experience a significant dilution in their aggregate shareholding interest from approximately
62.39% to 57.53% immediately after the Rights cum Warrants Issue but before the exercise
of the OCS Warrants, and 53.38% after the exercise of the OCS Warrants.

(b) Based on the Maximum Subscription Scenario and assuming that (i) all Entitled
Shareholders exercise the Warrants in full; (ii) all the outstanding and unexercised
Share options which were granted to the Company’s employees under the ESOS 2013
and exercisable prior the Books Closure Date are exercised before the Books Closure
Date; and (iii) there is no change to the shareholdings of the Company from that as
at the Latest Practicable Date

Shareholdings as at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the Rights cum

Warrants Issue but
before the exercise

of the Warrants

Immediately after
the Rights cum

Warrants Issue and
after the exercise of

the Warrants

Name
No. of
Shares %

No. of
Share

options
No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

The Undertaking
Shareholders 82,637,882 33.76 2,660,000 106,622,352 33.40 127,946,822 33.40

The Concert
Parties 9,418,263 3.85 1,380,000 13,497,829 4.23 16,197,395 4.23

Other
Shareholders 152,714,755 62.39 6,592,000 199,133,444 62.37 238,960,133 62.37

Total 244,770,900 100.00 10,632,000 319,253,625 100.00 383,104,350 100.00

93

We note that in the Maximum Subscription Scenario, Independent Shareholders will only

experience a slight dilution in their aggregate shareholding interest which will be at 62.37%

and 62.37% immediately after the Rights cum Warrants Issue but before the exercise of the

Warrants and after the exercise of the Warrants respectively, as compared to 62.39% of the

Existing Issued Share Capital as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(c) Based on the Excess Rights Shares with Warrants Scenario and assuming that (i) the

Undertaking Shareholders exercise the Warrants in full; (ii) none of the outstanding

and unexercised Share options, other than the 4,040,000 Share options previously

granted to the Concert Party Group under the ESOS 2013 (where applicable), which

were granted to the Company’s employees under the ESOS 2013 and exercisable

prior the Books Closure Date are exercised before the Books Closure Date; and

(iii) there is no change to the shareholdings of the Company from that as at the Latest

Practicable Date

Shareholdings as at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after

the Rights cum

Warrants Issue but

before the exercise

of the Warrants

Immediately after

the Rights cum

Warrants Issue and

after the exercise of

the Warrants

Name

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Share

options

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

The Undertaking

Shareholders 82,637,882 33.76 2,660,000 110,622,352 39.82 135,946,822 44.32

The Concert

Parties 9,418,263 3.85 1,380,000 14,437,829 5.20 18,077,395 5.89

Other

Shareholders 152,714,755 62.39 6,592,000 152,714,755 54.98 152,714,755 49.79

Total 244,770,900 100.00 10,632,000 277,774,936 100.00 306,738,972 100.00

We note that in the Excess Rights cum Warrants Scenario, Independent Shareholders will

experience a significant dilution in their aggregate shareholding interest from approximately

62.39% to 54.98% immediately after the Rights cum Warrants Issue but before the exercise

of the Warrants, and 49.79% after the exercise of the Warrants.

Please refer to Section 5.3 of the Circular for more details on the dilution effect to the

shareholdings of the existing Shareholders upon the completion of the Rights cum Warrants

Issue.

94

6. OTHER RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 Inter-conditionality of the Rights cum Warrants Issue, the Irrevocable Undertakings